

No. 06-3188

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

AID FOR WOMEN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NOLA FOULSTON, in her official capacity as District Attorney,
18th Judicial District of Kansas, and as representative of
a class of all county and district attorneys in the State of Kansas,
and PHILL KLINE, Attorney General of the State of Kansas,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the District of Kansas, No. 03-1353

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* KANSAS LEGISLATORS

Mailee R. Smith
Counsel of Record
Americans United for Life
310 S. Peoria St., Suite 500
Chicago, IL 60607
Telephone: 312-492-7234

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 24, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Finding An Informational Right To Privacy In The Illegal, “Consensual,” Age-Mate Sexual Activity Of Minors Will Lead To Legal Ramifications Devastating To The Advancement Of The State’s Compelling Interests	6
A. Such A Broad Informational Privacy Right Undermines Existing Statutory Rape Laws In All 50 States.	6
B. Such A Broad Informational Privacy Right Undermines Tenth Circuit Precedent Denying A Privacy Right In Criminal Activity.	13
C. Such A Broad Informational Privacy Right Undermines Other Areas Of Law Where Minors Remain Protected As A Vulnerable Population Group.	14
II. Finding An Informational Right To Privacy In The Illegal, “Consensual,” Age-Mate Sexual Activity Of Minors Will Lead To Social Ramifications Devastating To The Advancement Of The State’s Compelling Interests	16
A. Such A Broad Informational Privacy Right Encourages Continued Exploitation And Coercion Of A Vulnerable Population Group.	16
B. Such A Broad Informational Privacy Right Fosters The Harmful Consequences Of Sexual Abuse.	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aid for Women v. Foulston</i> , 441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006).	5, 6, 13, 14
<i>Aid for Women v. Foulston</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (D. Kan. 2006).	13
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).	3
<i>Carey v. Population Serv. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).	3, 4
<i>Giffin v. Strong</i> , 983 F.2d 1544 (10th Cir. 1993).	5
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).	4
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).	5
<i>Hodgson v. Minn.</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).	14
<i>Mangels v. Pena</i> , 789 F.2d 836 (10th Cir. 1986).	13
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).	5
<i>Michael M. v. Super. Ct. of Sonoma County</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).	20
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).	5
<i>Nilson v. Layton City</i> , 45 F.3d 369 (10th Cir. 1995).	13
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).	5
<i>People ex rel. Eichenberger v. Stockton Pregnancy Control Med. Clinic, Inc.</i> , 249 Cal. Rptr. 762 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988).	11
<i>Pesce v. J. Sterling Morton High Sch.</i> , 830 F.2d 789 (7th Cir. 1987).	5, 22, 23, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).	4

<i>Prince v. Mass.</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).	3, 4, 5
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).	17
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 665 P.2d 1280 (1983).	5
<i>State v. Limon</i> , 280 Kan. 275 (Kan. 2005).	2

STATUTES

CAL. PENAL CODE § 261.5.	11
CONN. GEN STAT. § 53a-73a.	11
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 770.	10
FLA. STAT. § 39.201.	11
FLA. STAT. § 800.04.	11
HAW. REV. STAT. § 707-730.	10
IDAHO CODE § 18-6101.	10
720 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/12-16.	10
IND. CODE § 35-42-4-3.	10
IOWA CODE § 709.4.	10
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-3502.	9, 10
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-3504.	9, 10
KAN. STAT. ANN § 21-3522.	2
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 38-1521.	5
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 510.020.	10

KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 510.140.	10
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 17-A, § 253.	10
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 265, § 23.	10
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 750.520d.	10
MO. REV. STAT. § 566.032.	10
MO. REV. STAT. § 566.068.	10
MONT. CODE ANN. § 45-5-501.	10
MONT. CODE ANN. § 45-5-503.	10
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 632-A:3.	10
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 130.05.	10
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 130.20.	10
N.D. CENT. CODE § 12.1-20-03.	10
OKLA. STAT. tit. 21, § 1111.	10
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 11-37-8.1.	10
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 11-37-8.3.	10
S.C. CODE ANN. § 16-3-655.	10
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 22-22-7.3.	11
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 22.021.	10
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-5-401.	10
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-5-402.1.	10

VA. CODE ANN. § 18.2-63.	10
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 48.981.	11
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 948.02.	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

J. Abma et al., <i>Young Women’s Degree of Control Over First Intercourse: An Exploratory Analysis</i> , 30[1] FAM. PLAN. PERSP. 12 (Jan./Feb. 1998).	17
Alan Guttmacher Institute, <i>Sex and America’s Teenagers</i> (1994).	18
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Youth Risk Behavior Surveillance: United States</i> , 49 MORBIDITY & MORTALITY SURVEILLANCE SUMMARIES 1-96 (1999).	4
M. Chamallas, <i>Consent, Equality, and the Legal Control of Sexual Conduct</i> , 61 S. CAL. L. REV. 777 (1988).	12
P.T. Clements et al., <i>Issues and Dynamics of Sexually Assaulted Adolescents and Their Families</i> , 13 J. MENTAL HEALTH NURSING 267 (2004).	23, 24, 25, 26, 27
Darkness to Light, <i>Adults’ Responsibility in the Prevention of Child Sexual Abuse</i> (2005).	22
Darkness to Light, <i>Child Sexual Abuse</i> (1997).	18
Darkness to Light, <i>Statistics Surrounding Child Sexual Abuse</i> (2005).	17, 22, 27
Patricia Donovan, <i>Can Statutory Rape Laws be Effective in Preventing Adolescent Pregnancy?</i> , 29[1] FAM. PLAN. PERSP. 30 (Jan./Feb. 1997).	18
R. Eidson, <i>The Constitutionality of Statutory Rape Laws</i> , 27 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 757 (1980).	6, 8, 12

V.J. Felitti, <i>The Relationship of Adverse Childhood Experiences to Adult Health: Turning Gold Into Lead</i> (German Adverse Childhood Experiences [ACE] Study 2002).	23
R.F. Hanson et al., <i>Factors Related to the Reporting of Childhood Sexual Assault</i> , 23 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 559 (1999).	21
C.E. Irwin, <i>Editorial: Coercive Sexual Experiences During Adolescence and Young Adulthood: A Public Health Problem</i> , 36 J. ADOLES. HEALTH 359 (2005).	19, 21
S. Lamb, <i>The Secret Lives of Girls: What Good Girls Really Do – Sex Play, Aggression, and Their Guilt</i> (2001).	13
R.J.R. Levesque, <i>Adolescents, Sex, and the Law: Preparing Adolescents for Responsible Citizenship</i> (2000).	9
Lewin Group, <i>Statutory Rape: A Guide to State Laws and Reporting Requirements</i> (2004).	7, 9, 10, 11, 18
T. Luster & S.A. Small, <i>Sexual Abuse History and Number of Sex Partners Among Female Adolescents</i> , 29[5] FAM. PLAN. PERSP. 204 (Sept./Oct. 1997).	25
R. MacMillan, <i>Adolescent Victimization and Income Deficits in Early Adulthood: Rethinking the Cost of Criminal Violence from a Life Course Perspective</i> , 31 CRIMINOLOGY 553 (2000).	26
C. Miller et al., <i>Issues in Balancing Teenage Client’s Confidentiality and Reporting Rape Among Kansas Title X Clinic Staff</i> , 16[5] PUB. HEALTH NURSING 329 (Oct. 1999).	12
K. Moore & J. Manlove, <i>A Demographic Portrait of Statutory Rape</i> , presentation to <i>Conference on Sexual Exploitation of Teens</i> (2005).	26
G. Murphy, <i>Beyond Surviving: Toward a Movement to Prevent Child Sexual Abuse</i> (2002).	16, 24
National Association of Counsel for Children, <i>Child Maltreatment</i> (2006).	7

National Association of Counsel for Children, <i>Reporting Child Abuse</i> (2006).	7
National Association of Children’s Hospitals and Related Institutions, <i>Child Sexual Abuse Fact Sheet</i> (2004).	21, 24
National Campaign to Prevent Teen Pregnancy, <i>14 and Younger: The Sexual Behavior of Young Adolescents</i> (Summary 2003).	17, 20, 26
M. Oberman, <i>Girls in the Master’s House: Of Protection, Patriarchy and the Potential for Using the Master’s Tools to Reconfigure Statutory Rape Law</i> , 50 DEPAUL L. REV. 799 (2001).	<i>passim</i>
M. Oberman, <i>Regulating Consensual Sex with Minors: Defining a Role for Statutory Rape</i> , 48 BUFFALO L. REV. 703 (2000).	<i>passim</i>
M. Oberman, <i>Turning Girls Into Women: Re-Evaluating Modern Statutory Rape Law</i> , 8 DEPAUL J. HEALTH CARE L. 109 (2004).	<i>passim</i>
Op. Att’y Gen. Kan. 2003-17 (2003).	1
V.I. Rickert et al., <i>Disclosure of Date/Acquaintance Rape: Who Reports and When</i> , 18 J. PED. ADOLES. GYN. 17, 23 (2005).	21, 22, 23, 24
E.M. Saewyc et al., <i>Teenage Pregnancy and Associated Risk Behaviors Among Sexually Abused Adolescents</i> , 36[3] PERSP. ON SEXUAL & REPROD. HEALTH 98 (May/June 2004).	20, 21, 25, 26
H.N. Snyder, <i>Sexual Assault of Young Children as Reported to Law Enforcement: Victim, Incident, and Offender Characteristics</i> (U.S. Dep’t of Justice 2000).	18
J.L. Stock et al., <i>Adolescent Pregnancy and Sexual Risk-Taking Among Sexually Abused Girls</i> , 29[5] FAM. PLAN. PERSP. 200 (Sept./Oct. 1997).	16, 24, 25, 26
Stop It Now, <i>Commonly Asked Questions: Answers to Commonly Asked Questions About Child Sexual Abuse</i> (2005).	21

S. Thompson, *Going All the Way: Teenage Girls' Tales of Sex, Romance, and Pregnancy* (1995). 19

U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Statutory Rape Known to Law Enforcement*, JUVENILE JUSTICE BULLETIN (Aug. 2005).11, 12, 18, 19
